Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CENTURY GINWA RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED 世紀金花商業控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 162)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of Century Ginwa Retail Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 24/F, OfficePlus@Wan Chai, 303 Hennessy Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Thursday, 21 July 2022 at 11:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

the lease agreement dated 17 June 2022 entered into between Xi'an Century Ginwa Shopping Mall Company Limited* (西安世紀金花購物有限公司) as lessee and Shaanxi Daming Palace Investment Development Co., Ltd.* (陝西大明宮投資發展有限責任公司) as lessor (the "Lease Agreement") and the transactions contemplated thereunder be approved, ratified and confirmed; and any director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things, negotiate, approve, sign, initial, ratify and/or execute all documents which may in his opinion be necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and give effect to any matters arising from, relating to or incidental to the Lease Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

On behalf of the Board Century Ginwa Retail Holdings Limited Huang Shunxu Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 June 2022

Registered office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 301, 3/F, OfficePlus@Wan Chai 303 Hennessy Road Wanchai Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM convened by the above notice (or any adjournment thereof) is entitled to appoint one or if he is the holder of two or more shares, more than one proxy to attend and, subject to the bye-laws of the Company, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. A form of proxy for use at the SGM (or any adjournment thereof) is enclosed.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the SGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Shares as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the SGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons at present whose name stands first on the register in respect of such Share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, at the office of the Company's Hong Kong branch registrar, Tricor Abacus Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong no later than 48 hours before the time for holding the SGM or adjourned meeting. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the above meeting or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish.
- 5. The register of members of the Company will be closed from 18 July 2022 to 21 July 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to determine the eligibility of the members who are entitled to attend and vote at the meeting, all duly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on 15 July 2022. The recording date for determining the eligibility of the members to attend and vote at the meeting will be 21 July 2022.
- 6. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 8:00 a.m. on the date of the meeting, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.cgrh.com.hk and on the HKExnews website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify the members of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, being Mr. Huang Shunxu, Mr. Qin Chuan, and Ms. Wan Qing; two non-executive Directors, being Mr. Li Yang and Mr. Chen Shuai; and three independent non-executive Directors, being Mr. Tsang Kwok Wai, Mr. Ruan Xiaofeng and Ms. Song Hong.

* For identification purpose only